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Japan’s list of laws and regulations on chemicals management 

No 
Law/
Regul
ation 

English Title Enactm
ent 

Final 
Revision Japanese Title 

1 LAW 
Law concerning the Examination and 
Regulation of Manufacture, etc. of 
Chemical Substances 

1973/10/
16 

2005/4/2
7 

化学物質の審査及び製造等の規制に関す

る法律（昭和 48年法律第 117号) 

2 CO 

Cabinet Order of the Law concerning 
the Examination and Regulation of 
Manufacture, etc. of Chemical 
Substances 

1974/6/7 2005/4/1 化学物質の審査及び製造等の規制に関す

る法律施行令（昭和 49年政令第 202号） 

3 MO 

Ministerial Ordinance Concerning 
Notification Relating to the 
Manufacture or Import of New 
Chemical Substance 

1974/4/1
5 

2005/1/1
1 

新規化学物質の製造又は輸入に係る届出

等に関する省令（昭和 49年厚生省・通商
産業省令第 1号） 

4 MO 

Ministerial Ordinance Specifying 
Areas Taken Necessary Measures to 
Prevent Environmental Pollution 
Caused by New Chemical 
Substances 

2004/3/1
8 - 

新規の化学物質による環境の汚染を防止

するために必要な措置が講じられている

地域を定める省令（平成 16年厚生労働
省・経済産業省・環境省令第 3号） 

5 MO 
Ministerial Ordinance Concerning 
Public Notice of the Name of New 
Chemical Substances 

2004/3/1
8 - 

化学物質の審査及び製造等の規制に関す

る法律第四条第四項に規定する新規化学

物質の名称の公示に関する省令（平成 16
年厚生労働省・経済産業省・環境省令第

4号） 

6 MO 

Ministerial Ordinance Specifying 
Items Concerning the Testing of New 
Chemical Substances and the Study 
of the Hazardous Properties of Type I 
Monitored Chemical Substances and 
Type II Monitored Chemical 
Substances 

1974/7/1
3 

2003/11/
21 

新規化学物質に係る試験並びに第一種監

視化学物質及び第二種監視化学物質に係

る有害性の調査の項目等を定める省令

（昭和 49年総理府・厚生省・通商産業省
令第 1号） 

7 MO 

Ministerial Ordinance Specifying 
Items Concerning the Study of the 
Hazardous Properties of Type III 
Monitored Chemical Substances 

2003/11/
21 - 

第三種監視化学物質に係る有害性の調査

の項目等を定める省令（平成 15年経済産
業省・環境省令第 10号） 

8 MO 

Ministerial Ordinance Concerning 
Instruction to Study Hazardous 
Properties of Type I and Type II 
Monitored Chemical Substances and 
Determination Concerning Class II 
Specified Chemical Substances, etc. 

1987/3/1
2 

2004/3/1
8 

第一種監視化学物質及び第二種監視化学

物質の有害性の調査の指示及び第二種特

定化学物質に係る認定等に関する省令

（昭和 62年厚生省・通商産業省令第 2
号） 

9 MO 

Ministerial Ordinance Specifying 
Items Concerning the Study of the 
Hazardous Properties of Type III 
Monitored Chemical Substances 

2004/3/1
8 - 

第三種監視化学物質の有害性の調査の指

示に関する省令（平成 16年経済産業省・
環境省令第 1号） 

http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/hou/hou01.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/seirei/sei202.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/syourei/syo01.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/syourei/syo02.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/syourei/syo03.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/syourei/syo04.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/syourei/syo05.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/syourei/syo06.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/syourei/syo07.pdf
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10 MO Ministerial Ordinance Concerning 
Reporting of Hazardous Properties 

2004/3/1
8 2005/4/1 

有害性情報の報告に関する省令（平成 16
年厚生労働省・経済産業省・環境省令第

2号） 

11 MO Ordinance of Ministry of Economy, 
Trade and Industry for CSCL 1974/6/7 2004/1/1

9 

経済産業省関係化学物質の審査及び製造

等の規則に関する法律施行規則（昭和 49
年通商産業省令第 40号） 

12 PN 

Technical Guideline Concerning 
Measures Taken to Prevent 
Environmental Pollution by [Class II 
Specified Chemical Substances] 
Users  

1989-19
90 - 

[第二種特定化学物質]の取扱事業者が環
境の汚染を防止するために取るべき措置

に関する技術上の指針 

13 PN 

Matters to be Labeled Concerning 
Measures etc. to Prevent 
Environmental Pollution by [Class II 
Specified Chemical Substance] 

1989-19
90 - 

[第二種特定化学物質]による環境の汚染
を防止するための措置等に関し表示すべ

き事項 

14 PN 

Tests, which are Designated by the 
Minister of Health, Labour, and 
Welfare, the Minister of Economy, 
Trade and Industry, and the Minister 
of the Environment, to be Equivalent 
or Higher Than the Screening Toxicity 
Tests 

2004/4/3
0 

2004/4/3
0 

「新規化学物質に係る試験並びに第一種

監視化学物質及び第二種監視化学物質に

係る有害性の調査の項目等を定める省

令」第 2条の 2の規定に基づきスクリー
ニング毒性試験と同等以上のものとして

厚生労働大臣、経済産業大臣及び環境大

臣が別に定める試験について（平成 16
年厚生労働省・経済産業省・環境省告示

第 3号） 

15 NO Operation of CSCL 2004/3/2
5   化学物質の審査及び製造等の規制に関す

る法律の運用について 

16 NO 
Handling of “Available Information on 
Composition, Properties, etc. of New 
Chemical Substance” 

2004/3/2
5 

2004/9/1
6 

「既に得られているその組成、性状等に

関する知見」としての取扱いについて 

17 NO Handling of Chemical Substances 
Generated from Biodegradation Test 

2004/9/1
6 - 分解度試験等により生成した化学物質等

の取扱いについて 

18 NO Operation Concerning Reporting of 
Hazardous Properties 

2004/3/2
5 2005/4/1 有害性情報の報告に関する運用について 

19 NO Methods of Testing New Chemical 
Substances 

2004/3/2
5 

2006/11/
20 

新規化学物質等に係る試験の方法につい

て 

20 NO 
Testing Method for the Study of the 
Hazardous Properties of Type III 
Monitored Chemical Substances 

2004/3/2
5 - 第三種監視化学物質に係る有害性の調査

のための試験の方法について 

21 NO 

Testing Method and Judgement 
Criteria Concerning Judgement etc. 
whether the Chemical Substance 
Falls under Monitored Chemical 
Substances 

2003/4/1
8 

2006/7/2
1 

監視化学物質への該当性の判定等に係る

試験方法及び判定基準 

22 NO 
Handling of Test Results as Data for 
Judgement on Evaluation etc. of New 
Chemical Substances 

2003/11/
21 

2004/4/3
0 

新規化学物質の審査等に際して判定の資

料とする試験成績の取扱いについて 

http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/syourei/syo08.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/syourei/syo11.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/kokuji.html
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/kokuji.html
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/kokuji/ko040430.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/tuuchi/apply.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/tuuchi/form.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/tuuchi/betto_sekou.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/tuuchi/toxic.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/tuuchi/sikennhou.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/tuuchi/test.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/tuuchi/kanshi.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/tuuchi/glp01.pdf
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23 NO 
Standard Concerning Testing 
Laboratories Implementing Tests for 
New Chemical Substances etc. 

2003/11/
21 2005/4/1 新規化学物質等に係る試験を実施する試

験施設に関する基準について 

24 LAW 

Act on Confirmation, etc. of Release 
Amounts of Specific Chemical 
Substances in the Environment and 
Promotion of Improvements to the 
Management Thereof 

1999/7/1
3 

2002/12/
13 

特定化学物質の環境への排出量の把握等

及び管理の改善の促進に関する法律（平

成 11年法律第 86号） 

25 CO 

Cabinet Order of the Act on 
Confirmation, etc. of Release 
Amounts of Specific Chemical 
Substances in the Environment and 
Promotion of Improvements to the 
Management Thereof 

2000/3/2
9 

2004/10/
27 

特定化学物質の環境への排出量の把握等

及び管理の改善の促進に関する法律施行

令（平成 12年政令第 138号） 

26 MO 

Ministerial Ordinance of the Act on 
Confirmation, etc. of Release 
Amounts of Specific Chemical 
Substances in the Environment and 
Promotion of Improvements to the 
Management Thereof 

2001/3/3
0 

2005/3/2
2 

特定化学物質の環境への排出量の把握等

及び管理の改善の促進に関する法律施行

規則（平成 13年内閣府・財務省・文部科
学省・厚生労働省・農林水産省・経済産

業省・国土交通省・環境省令第 1号） 

27 MO 

Ministerial Ordinance Specifying 
Methods of Compiling Notification of 
Release Amounts of Class I 
Designated Chemical Substances 

2002/1/1
1 - 

第一種指定化学物質の排出量等の届出事

項の集計の方法等を定める省令（平成 14
年経済産業省・環境省令第 1号） 

28 MO 

Ministerial Ordinance Specifying 
Methods of Information Supplement 
Concerning Properties and Handling 
of Specific Chemical Substances, etc. 

2000/12/
22 

2000/12/
22 

指定化学物質等の性状及び取扱いに関す

る情報の提供の方法等を定める省令（平

成 12年通商産業省令第 401号） 

29 PN 

Public Notice Concerning Measures 
Relating to the Management of Class 
I and Class II Designated Chemical 
Substances   

2000/3/3
0 - 

指定化学物質等取扱事業者が講ずべき第

一種指定化学物質等及び第二種指定化学

物質等の管理に係る措置に関する指針 

30 NO 

Judgement Criteria of Confidential 
Information Claimed by Class I 
Designated Chemical Substance 
User 

2002/4/1 - 
特定化学物質の環境への排出量の把握等

及び管理の改善の促進に関する法律第六

条における秘密情報の審査基準について 

31 LAW 
Law for the Control of Household 
Products Containing Harmful 
Substances 

1974/10/
1 

2003/5/3
0 

有害物質を含有する家庭用品の規制に関

する法律 

32 CO 
Cabinet Order of Law for the Control 
of Household Products Containing 
Harmful Substances 

1974/10/
1 

2004/3/1
7 

有害物質を含有する家庭用品の規制に関

する法律第二条第二項の物質を定める政

令 

33 MO 
Enforcement Regulation of Law for 
the Control of Household Products 
Containing Harmful Substances 

1974/10/
1 2004/7/9 有害物質を含有する家庭用品の規制に関

する法律施行規則 

34 LAW Poisonous and Deleterious 
Substances Control Law 

1950/12/
28 

2001/6/2
9 

毒物及び劇物取締法（昭和 25年法律第
303号) 

http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/kagaku/hourei/tuuchi/glp02.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/prtr/archive/law/law_1.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/prtr/archive/law/law_2.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/prtr/archive/law/law_3.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/prtr/archive/law/law_4.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/prtr/archive/law/law_5.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/prtr/archive/law/law_6.pdf
http://www.env.go.jp/chemi/prtr/archive/law/law_11.pdf
http://law.e-gov.go.jp/htmldata/S48/S48HO112.html
http://law.e-gov.go.jp/htmldata/S49/S49SE334.html
http://law.e-gov.go.jp/htmldata/S49/S49F03601000034.html
http://law.e-gov.go.jp/htmldata/S25/S25HO303.html
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Abbreviation 
 
LAW law 
CO cabinet order 
MO ministerial ordinance 
PN public notice 
NO notice 

35 CO 
Cabinet Order for the Enforcement of 
the Poisonous and Deleterious 
Substances Control Law 

1955/9/2
8 

2006/3/2
3 

毒物及び劇物取締法施行令（昭和 30年政
令第 261 号) 

36 CO 
Cabinet Order for the Designation of 
the Poisonous and Deleterious 
Substances 

1965/1/4 2006/4/2
1 

毒物及び劇物指定令（昭和 40年政令第 2
号） 

37 MO 
Enforcement Regulations for the 
Poisonous and Deleterious 
Substances Control Law 

1951/1/2
3 

2007/2/2
8 

毒物及び劇物取締法施行規則（昭和 26
年厚生省令第 4号） 

http://law.e-gov.go.jp/htmldata/S30/S30SE261.html
http://law.e-gov.go.jp/htmldata/S40/S40SE002.html
http://law.e-gov.go.jp/htmldata/S26/S26F03601000004.html

